

ITEM NO.52
[REVISED]

COURT NO.10

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 33372/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04/09/2013 in SA No. 64/2012 passed by the High Court Of Uttarakhand At Nainital)

RANJIT SINGH & ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS Respondent(s)
(With application for directions, exemption from filing official translation, prayer for interim relief and office report)
WITH SLP(C) No. 34193/2013
[SHANTI DEVI (D) TH. LRS. & ANR. V. STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS.]
(With prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 11083/2014
[DAYANAND SHIKSHA SANSTHAN V. RANJIT SINGH & ORS.]
(With application for placing additional documents, and and exemption from filing official translation and Office Report)

Date : 14/07/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.
CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Petitioner(s)
In SLP 33372
In SLP 11083

Ms. Rachna Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Vishweshwar Shrivastava, Adv.
Mr. Samir Jain, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Saxena, Adv.
Mr. Partha Sil, Adv.
Mr. Ruchir Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Ramneek Mishra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)
in all SLPs

Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, A.G.
Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Adv.

Ms. Rachna Srivastava, Adv. (NP)

Signature Not Verified

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

Digitally signed by
Kalyani Gupta
Date: 2014.07.23

O R D E R

18:13:16 IST
Reason:

Before passing further orders at the first instance, we direct the respondent-State to deposit the entire arrears of rent from the month of January, 2012 to the credit of this Special Leave Petition within a period of eight weeks from today. On such deposit being made, the Secretary General shall invest in a fixed deposit with UCO Bank,

Supreme Court Branch initially for a period of six months which shall be renewed periodically pending further orders.

We also direct the Execution Court to proceed with Section 47 application expeditiously and dispose of the same early preferably within a period of three months from the date of production of a copy of this order. The Execution Petition, shall, however, be kept pending awaiting further orders.

The parties are directed to maintain status quo as of today with regard to the property in question as well as the revenue records entries pending further orders.

List SLP(C) No. @ Diary No. 22431 of 2014 along with these matters subject to curing of defects.

[KALYANI GUPTA]
COURT MASTER

[SHARDA KAPOOR]
COURT MASTER

PAGE NO. 2 OF 2
SLP(C) NO. 33372 OF 2013

ITEM NO.52

COURT NO.10

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 33372/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04/09/2013 in SA No. 64/2012 passed by the High Court Of Uttarakhand At Nainital)

RANJIT SINGH & ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS Respondent(s)
(With application for directions, exemption from filing official translation, prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) No. 34193/2013

[SHANTI DEVI (D) TH. LRS. & ANR. V. STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS.]

(With prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 11083/2014

[DAYANAND SHIKSHA SANSTHAN V. RANJIT SINGH & ORS.]

(With application for placing additional documents, and and exemption from filing official translation and Office Report)

Date : 14/07/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Petitioner(s)

In SLP 33372

In SLP 11083

Ms. Rachna Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Vishweshwar Shrivastava, Adv.

Mr. Samir Jain, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Saxena, Adv.

Mr. Partha Sil, Adv.

Mr. Ruchir Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Ramneek Mishra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, A.G.

Mr. Rajv Nanda, Adv.

For Ms. Rachna Srivastava, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

PAGE NO. 3 OF 2

SLP(C) NO. 33372 OF 2013

Before passing further orders at the first instance, we direct the respondent-State to deposit the entire arrears of rent from the month of January, 2012 to the credit of this Special Leave Petition within a period of eight weeks from today. On such deposit being made, the Secretary General shall invest in a fixed deposit with UCO Bank, Supreme Court Branch initially for a period of six months which shall be renewed periodically pending further orders.

We also direct the Execution Court to proceed with Section 47 application expeditiously and dispose of the same early preferably within a period of three months from the date of production of a copy of this order. The Execution Petition, shall, however, be kept pending awaiting further orders.

The parties are directed to maintain status quo as of today with regard to the property in question as well as the revenue records entries pending further orders.

[KALYANI GUPTA]
COURT MASTER

[SHARDA KAPOOR]
COURT MASTER

PAGE NO. 4 OF 2