

ITEM NO.32

COURT NO.3

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).33372/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-09-2013 in SA No.64/2012 passed by the High Court of Uttarakhand at Nainital)

RANJIT SINGH & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS

Respondent(s)

IA No.8/2014 - Exemption from filing O.T.
IA No.17/2015 - Exemption from filing O.T.
IA No.4/2014 - Exemption from filing O.T.
IA No.13/2015 - Exemption from filing O.T.
IA No.3/2014 - Exemption from filing O.T.
IA No.6/2014 - Modification of Court order
IA No.19/2016 - Permission to file Annexures
IA No.7/2014 - Permission to file Annexures
IA No.18/2016 - Permission to file Annexures
IA No.16/2015 - Permission to file Annexures
IA No.12/2015 - Permission to file Annexures

WITH

SLP(C) No.34193/2013 (X)

SLP(C) No.11083/2014 (X)

SLP(C) No.16746/2014 (X)

S.L.P.(C)...CC Nos.12481-12483/2014 (X)

IA No.1/2014 - Condonation of delay in filing

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 6459/2015 (X)

IA No.1/2015 - Condonation of delay in filing

Date : 08-02-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGUDAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Partha Sil, AOR
Mr.Tavish B.Prasad, Adv.

Mrs.D.Bharathi Reddy, AOR

Mrs.Rachna Gupta, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr.K.K.Venugopal, AG
Mr.Mukesh K.Giri, Adv.
Mrs.D.Bharathi Reddy, AOR
Ms.Rachna Gandhi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This Court, vide order dated 05.04.2016, granted liberty to the High Court of Uttarakhand to decide the revision petition filed against order dated 20.09.2014 rejecting the objections of the respondent-State.

At the commencement of hearing, it is submitted by the learned Attorney General appearing on behalf of the respondent-State, as also by Mrs.Rachna Gupta, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners, that Civil Revision No.32 of 2015, filed by the Government of Uttarakhand against the trial Court's order rejecting the objections of the respondent - State under Section 47 CPC, is still pending before the High Court of Uttarakhand at Nainital. A joint request has also been made to this Court to issue a direction to the High Court to dispose of the said revision petition expeditiously.

Taking into consideration the facts and circumstances of the present case, we request the High Court to dispose of the said revision in accordance with law expeditiously and preferably within a period of six weeks from today.

Post these matters after the said Civil Revision is disposed of.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
AR-CUM-PS

(RAJ RANI NEGI)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

